
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel:               01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 as a correct 

record. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 21/4283C - Report - Land Off, WARMINGHAM LANE, MIDDLEWICH: Reserved 
Matters application (including appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for 
the development of 235 dwellings and associated infrastructure Outline 
planning permission not subject to EIA  (Pages 9 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 22/1930C - Report - MOUNT PLEASANT FARM, GIANTSWOOD LANE, HULME 

WALFIELD, CHESHIRE, CW12 2JJ: The demolition of certain existing buildings 
and the erection of residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with access, car 
parking, landscaping, public open space and associated infrastructure.  (Pages 
49 - 100) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 23/2566N - Report - Land at Peter Destapleigh Way, Stapeley, Nantwich (Phase 

2): Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission ref: 
12/3747N for the appearance, scale, layout, and landscaping for Phase 2 mixed-
use development including employment development (comprising office and 
warehouse and light industrial buildings) and local centre with parking, service 
yards and associated infrastructure.  (Pages 101 - 140) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, S Gardiner (Vice-
Chair), T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), H Seddon and L Smetham 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th December, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, K Edwards, T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, 
H Seddon, C Browne and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
Ni
[...]

Landscaping of the SADPD. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.01 am and concluded at 1.58 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

Page 8



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 21/4283C 

 
   Location: Land Off, WARMINGHAM LANE, MIDDLEWICH 

 
   Proposal: Reserved Matters application (including appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale) for the development of 235 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure Outline planning permission not subject to EIA 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Tim Booth, Jones Homes Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Feb-2024 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The principle of development has already been accepted as part of the outline approval on this 
site. 
 
The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity and would comply 
with Policies HOU12 and HOU13 of the SADPD. 
 
The design of the proposed development has been the subject of revised plans and is now of 
an acceptable design. The scheme complies with Policies SE1 and SD2 of the CELPS, GEN1 
of the SADPD, the CEC Design Guide and LCD1 of the Moston NP. 
 
The POS is considered to be acceptable and would be a benefit to this scheme. 
 
The proposed landscaping scheme does require some minor improvements but this could be 
secured via the imposition of planning conditions. The development is acceptable in terms of 
its impact upon ecology and would comply with Policies SE1, SE3 (Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity), SE4, SE5 and SE6 of the CELPS, ENV1, ENV2 and ENV5 of the SADPD and 
Policies ENV1 and LCD1 of the MNP. 
 
The tree losses on the sit
[...]
anning permission which specifies the housing mix for the proposed development and states 
as follows; 
 
Each phase of the development hereby approved shall  incorporate  a mix of units of; 

- 1 bed and/or 2 bed dwellings between 10% and 30% of the number of dwellings 
- 3 bed dwellings between 20% and 40% of the number of dwellings 
- 4 bed and/or 5 bed dwellings between 20% and 40% of the number of dwellings 

and a minimum of 5 % of the units shall be bungalows or units for single storey living. 
 
The proposed development provides the following mix; 

- 1 - 2 bed units – 21.3% of the number of dwellings 
- 3 bed units – 38.7% of the number of dwellings 
- 4 – 5 bed units – 40% of the number of dwellings 
- The 8 ground floor apartments and 4 bungalows equate to 5.1% of the number of 

dwellings 
 
In terms of dwelling sizes, it is noted that HOU8 of the SADPD requires that new housing 
developments comply with the Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS). The applicant 
has provided details to show that the proposed house types are all NDSS compliant. 
 
Policy HOU8 of the SADPD states that for major developments:  
a. at least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with requirement M4 (2) 
Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings; and  

Page 18



 
OFFICIAL 

b. at least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with requirement M4 
(3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings.  
 
The applicant has confirmed that the requirements of Policy HOU8 will be met and this would 
be controlled via the imposition of a planning condition in the event of an approval. 
 
This is a Reserved Matters application, and the housing mix complies with that secured as part 
of condition 27 attached to the outline planning permission. The development also complies 
with the requirements of policy HOU8 of the SADPD in terms of space, accessibility and 
wheelchai
[...]
ptable and the traffic impact as part of this development has 
already been accepted. The internal design of the highway layout and parking provision is 
considered to be acceptable and complies with Policies SD1, SD2 and SE1 of the CELPS and 
INF3 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed development would comply with the Development Plan as a whole and as such is 
recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. External Lighting 
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved 
5. Hard surfacing as approved 
6. This permission does not grant permission for an entrance statement 
7. At least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding accessible 
and adaptable dwellings 

8. At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 
requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding 
wheelchair adaptable dwellings.  

9. SUDS Basin design to support toads 
10. Updated bat surveys of trees prior to removal. 
11. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
12. Air Source Heat Pump Provision 
13. Landscaping scheme to include additional native species hedgerow planting 

within the site 
14. Submission of a strategy for the diversion of rainwater to the existing ponds 

supported by detailed evidence on the volume of water required to maintain the 
ponds and how this would be achieved. 

15. Submission of a Revised Landscape Scheme 
16. Implementation of Landscaping 
17. Tree Protection to be submitted and approved 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of
[...]
een 
received and the Council’s Urban Design Officer is now largely supportive of the scheme. Some 
additional amendments have been made to address some (relatively minor) outstanding matters, 
and it is hoped that the Design Officer can confirm that these changes largely address 
outstanding matters. 
 
Perhaps the main issue outstanding on this application is in relation to drainage/flooding. The 
LLFA have indicated that the applicant has shown the site can be adequately drained, but that 
SuDs is not accommodated as well as it should – a point made by UU. Members will need to be 
updated on this matter. 
 
ANSA have raised in number of detailed comments on POS provision which the applicant has 
sought to address. Members will be updated accordingly when revised ANSA comments are 
received. 

Page 83



 
OFFICIAL 

Following the receipt of an Affordable Housing Statement, with clarification of the tenure mix and 
that all properties meet the NDSS standards, Housing have now confirmed that they raise no 
objections. 
 
Jodrell Bank have objected on the grounds of harm to the Observatory, however this needs to be 
seen in the overall planning balance. 
 
Finally other matters such as Education, Healthcare, Archaeology, Contaminated land/Air 
Quality/Amenity can be addressed by contributions/conditions. 
 
Whilst there is some harm to Ecology and Jodrell Bank, this is considered to be outweighed by 
developing this allocated site and the benefits this brings. 
 
SECTION 106 
 
A Section 106 Agreement is required to secure the following: 
 

S106 Amount  Trigger 

Affordable Housing –  
On site provision 

- 17.5% or 30% of total  
number of dwellings shall be  
affordable (rounded up)  
depending on parcels as Parcels A 
& B make a CLR contribution 
 
- Affordable Housing split 65% and  
Affordable Rented Housing and  
35% Intermediate Dwellings 
 
- Retained as Affordable 

To be completed before  
50% of the market housing  
is sold or let 

Education contribution £1,175,376.02 towards  
Secondary and SEN provision 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

NHS Healthcare  
contribution 

£515,950 towards primary  
healthcare in local GP practices 
N/B Figure may need a slight  
revision as number of units has been 
revised downwards since  
submission. 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

Congleton Link Road £15,000 per dwelling (for Parcels A  
& B) 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation. 

Congleton Greenway £450,000 Prior to first occupation 

Passenger transport  
Service 

£400,000 50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

Bus Stops £25,000 Prior to first occupation 

Open Space – On site  
delivery 

- Submission/approval of an Open  
Space Scheme in accordance with  
Parameters Plan/s 

Prior to commencement 
 
 

Page 84



 
OFFICIAL 

 
- Provision of community  
orchard, management &  
maintenance  

 
Prior to occupation of no  
more than 50% of the  
dwellings 

Open Space – 
Management 
 

- Submission/approval of  
Management and Maintenance  
Plan 
 
- Establishment of a private  
management company to manage  
& maintain the relevant POS in  
perpetuity. 

Prior to commencement 
 
 
 
Prior to first occupation 

Outdoor Sport  
contribution 

£1000 per family dwelling and  
£500 per 2+ bed apartment  
towards additions, improvements 
and enhancements in line  
with the Council’s Playing Field  
Strategy or subsequent adopted  
policies 

Prior to first occupation 

 
CIL REGULATIONS 
 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the 
requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: a) Necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms; a) Directly related to the development; and b) Fair and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. It is considered that the contributions required as 
part of the application are justified meet the Council’s requirement for policy compliance. All 
elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in relation 
to the scale and kind of development. The non-financial requirements ensure that the 
development will be delivered in full. On this basis the S106 the scheme is compliant with the CIL 
Regulations 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement and the following conditions; 
 

1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping 
5. Implementation of landscaping 
6. Submission of Landscape and Ecology Management Plan 
7. Tree protection and special construction measures as identified in the latest 

AIA/AMS 
8. No Dig - Non Standard  for areas involving hard surfacing adjacent to retained trees 

Page 85



 
OFFICIAL 

9. Site Supervision – Non Standard following recommendations of AIA/AMS 
10. Noise mitigation in accordance with the acoustic report 
11. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
12. Low Emissions Boilers 
13. Submission of a Contaminated Land Phase II investigation.  
14. Submission and approval of a Verification report 
15. Control over imported soils 
16. Requirement to inform LPA if unexpected contamination found 
17. Submission of Construction and Environmental Management Plan to include hours 

of construction 
18. 10% renewable provision 
19. No dewatering to take place within 66m of the Field at Hulme Walfield Local Wildlife 

Site. 
20. Fencing to be erected on site prior to commencement of development in 

accordance with submitted plans. 
21. Proposals for the interpretation of the retained Field at Hulme Walfield Local 

Wildlife Site and the provision and maintenance of dog waste bags to be submitted 
and agreed.  

22. Submission and implementation of a CEMP including measures to safeguard all 
potentially affected Local Wildlife Sites identified in the ES. 

23. Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance Measures. 
24. Updated badger survey and mitigation method statement to be submitted prior to 

commencement of development. 
25. Submission of wildlife friendly lighting scheme designed to safeguard bat foraging 

and commuting habitat and the retained Local Wildlife Site. 
26. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
27. Submission and implementation of a habitat creation method statement, 30 year 

habitat and monitoring plan to deliver the BNG in the submitted BNG Report 
including control of non-native invasive species. 

28. Strategy for the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity value of the 
proposed development. 

29. Archaeological programme of works  
30. Scheme of appropriate surface water drainage 
31. Detailed design of surface water drainage 
32. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 

Assessment 
33. Finished floor levels 
34. Details of Emergency Access onto Giantswood Lane to be submitted and approved 
35. Street lighting scheme for Barn Road 
36. Detailed design of the footpath/cycleways through the site to be submitted and 

approved 
37. Details of the stopping up of the stub farm access from Giantswood Lane to be 

agreed (Grampian condition as off site) 
38. Submission of a Public Right of Way Management Plan 
39. Detailed design of play areas. 

 

Page 86



 
OFFICIAL 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 87



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 88



 

 

 

22/1930C 

MOUNT PLEASANT FARM, 

GIANTSWOOD LANE, HULME 

WALFIELD, CHESHIRE 

CW12 2JJ 

P
age 89


[...]
lopment.  
 
Air quality and contaminated land matters were addressed at the outline stage, and subject to 
planning conditions of the outline approval which are required to be formally discharged.  
 
The proposals are therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of the relevant 
policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the SADPD, the Stapeley & Batherton 
Neighbourhood Plan and the advice of the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
APPROVE subject to the following Conditions: 
  
1. In accordance with outline permission 
2.  In accordance with approved plans 
3.  Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials  
4.  Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments  
5.  Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels  
6.  Development in accordance with tree protection and special  

construction measures of AIA & Method Statement   
7.   Implementation of landscape scheme   
8.  Landscape Management Plan - 30 years 
9. Details of Cycle Storage provision    
10.  Details of road junction cycle crossings   
11.  Implementation of Noise mitigation in accordance with NIA   
12. Operations, Opening Hours and Deliveries for retail units to be restricted to 0700 

-2300 hours (Sunday- Monday)  
13.  Details of Odour Control 
14.  Contaminated land – soil testing  
15.    Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
 

Page 124



 
OFFICIAL 

In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice 
 
 
 

Page 125



 
OFFICIAL 

 

 

P
age 126



 

 

 

23/2566N 

LAND AT PETER 

DESTAPLEIGH WAY, 

NANTWICH, CHESHIRE 

P
age 127



A53
0 P

ete
r D

es
tap

lei
gh

 W
ay

Pear Tree Field
Taro Close

Cronkinson's

Farm PubPear Tree School

Rushes Cl
[...]
57FEFF711EDA86E6045BDD2D285
	Sheets and Views
	HAN-01 (1A)
	PS_LIMITS



	9321558FEFF711EDA86E6045BDD2D285
	Sheets and Views
	LAT-01 (1A)
	PS_LIMITS



	93215570EFF711EDA86E6045BDD2D285
	Sheets and Views
	BAY-01 (1A)
	PS_LIMITS



	93215578EFF711EDA86E6045BDD2D285
	Sheets and Views
	BIR-MOT-01 (1A)
	PS_LIMITS



	368E45F2935511EEA86D6045BDCF495F
	Sheets and Views
	BAN-01
	PS_LIMITS





	6 22/1930C - Report - MOUNT PLEASANT FARM, GIANTSWOOD LANE, HULME WALFIELD, CHESHIRE, CW12 2JJ: The demolition of certain existing buildings and the erection of residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with access, car parking, landscaping, public open space and associated infrastructure.
	Key Plans 22 1930C - Pages 1-6
	Key Plans 22 1930C - Pages 7-11

	7 23/2566N - Report - Land at Peter Destapleigh Way, Stapeley, Nantwich (Phase 2): Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission ref: 12/3747N for the appearance, scale, layout, and landscaping for Phase 2 mixed-use development including employment development (comprising office and warehouse and light industrial buildings) and local centre with parking, service yards and associated infrastructure.
	Key Plans 23 2566N
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	5739DFB41C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L001 Site Location Plan


	B32D7E81B94711EEA8E500224841955A
	Sheets and Views
	L004 Reserved Matters Site Layout A0


	5B616849B94711EEA8E500224841955A
	9CF6DDADB94711EEA8E500224841955A
	Sheets and Views
	L012 Neighbourhood Centre  Colour Wider Context Plan with Roofs A1


	63D3F9EC1C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L307 Building D E F Side Elevation


	63D3FA501C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L306 Building D E F Rear East Elevation


	69F49D6B1C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L305 Building D E F Front West Elevation


	69F49F5F1C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L205 Office Rear East and North Side Elevations


	704D1B121C0F11EEA86D6045BDD2B821
	Sheets and Views
	L204 Office Front West an

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, T Jackson, G Marshall, 
H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer  
Paul Griffiths, Major Projects Officer  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brooks. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Edgar declared that, in relation to application 21/4283C, he was 
a Member of the Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board, but the 
application had not been discussed.  
 
Councillor Marshall declared that, in relation to application 21/4283C, he 
was a Member of the Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board, 
but the application had not been discussed. 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 22/1930C, he 
regularly communicated with Torus, but not in relation to the planning 
application. 
 
Councillors Edgar and Seddon declared that, in relation to item 22/1930C, 
Councillors had been presented with additional documentation from a 
Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Parish Councillor prior to the 
meeting.  
 



Councillor Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 23/2566N, he 
was known to the planning agent when he was a practicing planner, but 
the application had not been discussed.  
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be approved  
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Gardiner requested that the wording in paragraph 1 of his 
supplied Declaration of Interest, in relation to application 21/3100M, be 
changed from “appointment” to “employment”.  
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. 
 

35 21/4283C - REPORT - LAND OFF, WARMINGHAM LANE, 
MIDDLEWICH: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION (INCLUDING 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 235 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION NOT 
SUBJECT TO EIA  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the  
application: 
 
Jan Lourens (on behalf of the applicant) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. External Lighting 
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved 
5. Hard surfacing as approved 
6. This permission does not grant permission for an entrance statement 
7. At least 30% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding 
accessible and adaptable dwellings 

8. At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 
requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations 
regarding  wheelchair adaptable dwellings.  



9. SUDS Basin design to support toads 
10. Updated bat surveys of trees prior to removal. 
11. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
12. Air Source Heat Pump Provision 
13. Landscaping scheme to include additional native species hedgerow 

planting within the site 
14. Submission of a strategy for the diversion of rainwater to the existing 

ponds supported by detailed evidence on the volume of water required 
to maintain the ponds and how this would be achieved. 

15. Submission of a Revised Landscape Scheme 
16. Implementation of Landscaping 
17. Tree Protection to be submitted and approved 
 
And the additional conditions: 
 
18. Great crested newts – the developer to enter into the Natural England 

District Licensing Scheme prior to commencement. 
19. Fencing and protection around SuDS Basin 
20. No conservatories approved for the dwellings (excluding those which 

may be constructed under Permitted Development after occupation) 
21. No permitted development for bungalows by virtue of Class(es) AA, B 

and C of Part 1 of the General Permitted Development Order 
22. Hedgerow protection  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

36 22/1930C - REPORT - MOUNT PLEASANT FARM, GIANTSWOOD 
LANE, HULME WALFIELD, CHESHIRE, CW12 2JJ: THE DEMOLITION 
OF CERTAIN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) WITH ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the  
application: 
 
Councillor Vic Brown (Parish Councillor), Colin Bodimeade (supporter) and 
Stuart Andrew (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the signing of a Section 106 
Agreement and the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping 
5. Implementation of landscaping 
6. Submission of Landscape and Ecology Management Plan 
7. Tree and hedgerow protection and special construction measures 

as identified in the latest AIA/AMS 
8. No Dig - Non Standard for areas involving hard surfacing adjacent 

to retained trees 
9. Site Supervision – Non Standard following recommendations of 

AIA/AMS 
10. Noise mitigation in accordance with the acoustic report 
11. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
12. Low Emissions Boilers 
13. Submission of a Contaminated Land Phase II investigation.  
14. Submission and approval of a Verification report 
15. Control over imported soils 
16. Requirement to inform LPA if unexpected contamination found 
17. Submission of Construction and Environmental Management Plan 

to include hours of construction 
18. 10% renewable provision 
19. No dewatering to take place within 66m of the Field at Hulme 

Walfield Local Wildlife Site. 
20. Fencing to be erected on site prior to commencement of 

development in  
accordance with submitted plans. 

21. Proposals for the interpretation of the retained Field at Hulme 
Walfield Local Wildlife Site and the provision and maintenance of 
dog waste bags to be submitted and agreed.  

22. Submission and implementation of a CEMP including measures to 
safeguard all potentially affected Local Wildlife Sites identified in the 
ES. 

23. Implementation of Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 
Measures. 

24. Updated badger survey and mitigation method statement to be 
submitted prior to commencement of development. 

25. Submission of wildlife friendly lighting scheme designed to 
safeguard bat foraging and commuting habitat and the retained 
Local Wildlife Site. 

26. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
27. Submission and implementation of a habitat creation method 

statement, 30 year habitat and monitoring plan to deliver the BNG 



in the submitted BNG Report including control of non-native 
invasive species. 

28. Strategy for the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity 
value of the proposed development. 

29. Archaeological programme of works  
30. Scheme of appropriate surface water drainage 
31. Detailed design of surface water drainage 
32. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
33. Finished floor levels 
34. Details of Emergency Access onto Giantswood Lane to be 

submitted and approved 
35. Street lighting scheme for Barn Road 
36. Detailed design of the footpath/cycleways through the site to be 

submitted and approved 
37. Details of the stopping up of the stub farm access from Giantswood 

Lane to be agreed (Grampian condition as off site) 
38. Submission of a Public Right of Way Management Plan 
39. Detailed design of play areas 

 
And the additional condition: 
 

40.  Jodrell Bank submission and approval of electronic shielding 
mitigation measures 

 
A Section 106 Agreement is required to secure the following: 
 

S106 Amount  Trigger 

Affordable Housing –  
On site provision 

- 17.5% or 30% of total  
number of dwellings shall be  
affordable (rounded up)  
depending on parcels as Parcels A 
& B make a CLR contribution 
 
- Affordable Housing split 65% and  
Affordable Rented Housing and  
35% Intermediate Dwellings 
 
- Retained as Affordable 

To be completed before  
50% of the market 
housing  
is sold or let 

Education 
contribution 

£1,175,376.02 towards  
Secondary and SEN provision 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

NHS Healthcare  
contribution 

£515,950 towards primary  
healthcare in local GP practices 
N/B Figure may need a slight  
revision as number of units has been 
revised downwards since  
submission. 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

Congleton Link Road £15,000 per dwelling (for Parcels A  
& B) 

50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation. 

Congleton Greenway £450,000 Prior to first occupation 



Passenger transport  
Service 

£400,000 50% on first occupation,  
50% on 50% occupation 

Bus Stops £25,000 Prior to first occupation 

Open Space – On site  
delivery 

- Submission/approval of an Open  
Space Scheme in accordance with  
Parameters Plan/s 
 
- Provision of community  
orchard, management &  
maintenance  

Prior to commencement 
 
 
 
Prior to occupation of no  
more than 50% of the  
dwellings 

Open Space – 
Management 
 

- Submission/approval of  
Management and Maintenance  
Plan 
 
- Establishment of a private  
management company to manage  
& maintain the relevant POS in  
perpetuity. 

Prior to commencement 
 
 
 
Prior to first occupation 

Outdoor Sport  
contribution 

£1000 per family dwelling and  
£500 per 2+ bed apartment  
towards additions, improvements 
and enhancements in line  
with the Council’s Playing Field  
Strategy or subsequent adopted  
policies 

Prior to first occupation 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

37 23/2566N - REPORT - LAND AT PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, 
STAPELEY, NANTWICH (PHASE 2): RESERVED MATTERS 
APPLICATION PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 
REF: 12/3747N FOR THE APPEARANCE, SCALE, LAYOUT, AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR PHASE 2 MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT 
INCLUDING EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT (COMPRISING OFFICE 
AND WAREHOUSE AND LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS) AND 
LOCAL CENTRE WITH PARKING, SERVICE YARDS AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Jon Suckley (on behalf of the applicant). 



 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. In accordance with outline permission 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials  
4. Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments  
5. Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels  
6. Development in accordance with tree protection and special 

construction measures of AIA & Method Statement  
7. Implementation of landscape scheme  
8. Landscape Management Plan - 30 years 
9. Details of Cycle Storage provision  
10. Details of road junction cycle crossings  
11. Implementation of Noise mitigation in accordance with NIA  
12. Operations, Opening Hours and Deliveries for retail units to be 

restricted to 0700 -2300 hours (Sunday- Monday)  
13. Details of Odour Control 
14. Contaminated land – soil testing  
15. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

16. No deliveries shall be made to the commercial units within Local 
Centre between the hours of  8.00am - 9.15am and 2.45pm - 
4.00pm 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.41 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


